

No. 22-1954

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

INGE BERGE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SCHOOL COMMITTEE OF GLOUCESTER; BEN LUMMIS, IN HIS
PERSONAL CAPACITY; ROBERTA A. EASON, IN HER PERSONAL
CAPACITY; AND STEPHANIE DELISI, IN HER PERSONAL CAPACITY

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM
United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts
No. 1:22-cv-10346
The Honorable Angel Kelley

BRIEF OF THE STANTON FOUNDATION FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC AT
VANDERBILT LAW SCHOOL AND THE NATIONAL PRESS
PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Jennifer Safstrom
Stanton Foundation First Amendment
Clinic at Vanderbilt Law School
131 21st Ave South
Nashville, TN 37203-1181
(615) 322-4964
jennifer.safstrom@vanderbilt.edu

Mickey H. Osterreicher
National Press Photographers
Association
120 Hooper Street
Athens, GA 30602
(716) 983-7800
lawyer@NPPA.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. The District Court Incorrectly Concluded That the Right to Publish Is Not a Clearly Established Constitutional Right.5

A. Plaintiff-Appellant Has a Constitutionally-Protected Right to Publish the Recordings of His Conversation with Public Officials on Facebook.5

B. Plaintiff-Appellant’s Conduct is Protected Under the First Amendment Because the Recording Was of Public Officials in a Public Space and the Recording Did Not Interfere with the Officials’ Duties.....7

II. The District Court Erred in Concluding That Defendants-Appellees Were Entitled to Qualified Immunity.12

A. Plaintiff-Appellant Alleged Facts Showing That Defendants-Appellees Violated His Constitutionally-Protected Right to Record and Publish Videos of Public Officials.13

B. The Right to Record and Publish Videos of Public Officials Was a Clearly Established First Amendment Right at the Time of Defendants-Appellees’ Alleged Violation.....14

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. C.L. Union of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	8, 16
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	15
<i>Askins v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 899 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853, 73 L. Ed. 2d 435 (1982)	6
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the L. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661, 177 L. Ed. 2d 838 (2010)	10
<i>Cirelli v. Town of Johnston Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F. Supp. 663 (D.R.I. 1995)	8, 9, 18
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	15
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	14, 16
<i>Fields v. City of Phila.</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64, 13 L.Ed.2d 125 (1964)	6
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gericke v. Begin</i> , 2012 WL 4893218 (D.N.H. Oct. 15, 2012)	7, 16, 17, 18
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1, 57 L.Ed.2d 553 (1978)	5, 6, 7
<i>Iacobucci v. Boulter</i> , 193 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Irizarry v. Yehia</i> , 38 F.4th 1282 (10th Cir. 2022)	8, 16, 18
<i>Lambert v. Polk Cnty.</i> , 723 F.Supp. 128 (S.D. Iowa 1989)	18
<i>Maldonado v. Fontanes</i> , 568 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 2009).....	12, 13, 14, 18
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	5, 18
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 201 L. Ed. 2d 201, 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	10
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	12, 17

Pell v. Procunier, 417 U.S. 817, 41 L. Ed. 2d 495 (1974) 6
Reichle v. Howards, 566 U.S. 658 (2012) 15
Smith v. City of Cumming, 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000) 8, 10, 15, 16
Toole v. City of Atlanta, 798 F. App’x 381 (11th Cir. 2019) 8
Turner v. Lieutenant Driver, 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017) 8
United States v. Mitchell, 85 F.3d 800 (1st Cir. 1996)7
United States v. Rodriguez, 311 F.3d 435 (1st Cir. 2002) 7

Federal Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1232g 10

State Statutes

Mass Ann. Laws ch. 272, § 99 4

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29 2
